HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

TAPE LOG

April 27,2007 Hearing Room F
1:00 P.M. Tapes 47 - 48

MEMBERS PRESENT:

STAFF PRESENT:

Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair
Rep. John Dallum, Vice-Chair
Rep. Betty Komp, Vice-Chair
Rep. Brian Clem

Rep. Mitch Greenlick

Rep. Jerry Krummel

Rep. John Lim

Rep. Arnie Roblan

Rep. Gene Whisnant

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2217 — Work Session
HB 2037 — Work Session
HB 2214 — Work Session
HJM 3 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
47A 004 Chair Buckley calls the meeting to order at 1:10 p.m.
006 Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
HB 2217 —- WORK SESSION
012 Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
027 Chair Buckley
031 MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves to ADOPT HB 2217-3
amendments dated 04/26/07. (EXHIBIT A)
034 Rep. Whisnant
039 Rep. Lim
040 Chair Buckley
045 Rep. Lim
047 Chair Buckley
47A 054 Rep. Lim
056 Chair Buckley
061 Rep. Greenlick
065 Chair Buckley
068 Rep. Greenlick
073 Rep. Komp
083 Chair Buckley



HB 2037 — WORK SESSION

088
098
113
121
129
131

140

148
159
162
170
179
183
208
219
233
239
246
259
265

283

47A

48A

285
318
325
351
353
355
361
369
395

020
030
033
036
043
044
051
052

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Whisnant

Rep. Lim

Chair Buckley

VOTE: 5-2-2

AYE: 5 - Greenlick, Komp, Lim, Roblan, Buckley

NAY: 2 - Dallum, Whisnant

EXCUSED: 2 -Clem, Krummel

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves HB 2217 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
BE REFERRED to the committee on Revenue by
prior reference.

Rep. Komp

Chair Buckley

Rep. Clem

Rep. Krummel

Olsen

Rep. Krummel

Chair Buckley

Rep. Krummel

Chair Buckley

Rep. Greenlick

James Sager, Education Policy Advisor, Governor’s Office

Rep. Clem

VOTE: 6-3-0

AYE: 6 - Clem, Greenlick, Komp, Lim, Roblan,
Buckley

NAY: 3 - Dallum, Krummel, Whisnant

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
Chair Buckley

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Chair Buckley

Rep. Dallum

Olsen

Chair Buckley

Rep. Dallum

Olsen

Rep. Komp

Laurie Wimmer Whelan, Government Relations Consultant,
Oregon Education Association

Wimmer Whelan

Chair Buckley

Wimmer Whelan

Rep. Komp

Wimmer Whelan

Rep. Komp

Wimmer Whelan

Rep. Komp



063 Rep. Krummel

069 Wimmer Whelan
075 Rep. Krummel
079 Wimmer Whelan
085 Rep. Krummel
090 Wimmer Whelan
091 Rep. Krummel
097 Wimmer Whelan
099 Rep. Krummel
102 Rep. Lim
108 Wimmer Whelan
114 Rep. Greenlick
120 Wimmer Whelan
124 Rep. Dallum
139 Rep. Greenlick
141 Rep. Dallum
149 Rep. Greenlick
150 Rep. Dallum
161 Wimmer Whelan
175 Chair Buckley
177 Rep. Greenlick
179 Rep. Dallum
195 Chair Buckley
198 Rep. Greenlick
48A 199 Rep. Dallum
205 Peter Stewart, Parent, Oregon Connections Academy
289 Rep. Greenlick
292 Stewart
316 Rep. Greenlick
321 Rep. Dallum
327 Rep. Greenlick
333 Rep. Dallum
335 Rep. Greenlick
339 Rep. Dallum
345 Rep. Greenlick
347 Rep. Dallum
359 Stewart
369 Chair Buckley
378 Rep. Komp
404 Rep. Greenlick
411 Rep. Dallum
438 Stewart
447 Rep. Greenlick
450 Rep. Komp
472 Rep. Lim
47B 032 Rep. Dallum
039 Rep. Lim

043 Rep. Dallum



47B

051
052
055
062
079
092
112
118
169
171
176
177
181
185
189
190
191
193
206
305
333
345
351
385
387

397
401
413
420
421
425
427
432

436

442
447
454
464
474

Rep. Lim

Chair Buckley

Rep. Lim

Rep. Krummel

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Dallum

Jim Thomas, Prinicipal, Oregon Connections Academy

Jeff Kropf, President, Oregon Connections Academy

Thomas

Rep. Komp

Thomas

Rep. Komp

Thomas

Rep. Komp

Thomas

Rep. Komp

Thomas

Rep. Komp

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Dallum

Chair Buckley

Rep. Dallum

Kropf

Rep. Dallum

MOTION: Rep. Komp moves to ADOPT HB 2037-4
amendments dated 04/27/07. (EXHIBIT B)

Rep. Lim

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Lim

Chair Buckley

Rep. Lim

Rep. Whisnant

Rep. Krummel

VOTE: 8-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Clem

Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Komp moves HB 2037 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
Means by prior reference.

Chair Buckley

Rep. Krummel

Chair Buckley

Rep. Krummel

VOTE: 6-2-1

AYE: 6 - Dallum, Komp, Krummel, Lim, Whisnant,

Buckley

NAY: 2 - Greenlick, Roblan

EXCUSED: 1-Clem



HB 2214 —- WORK SESSION

48B

48B

HJM 3 — WORK SESSION

028
048
059

063
065
068
070
076
077
082
083
086
090
096
098
108
118
129
167
171

178

182

192
202

221

48B

226
256
262
265

269
274
281
285

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator

Chair Buckley

MOTION: Rep. Komp moves to ADOPT HB 2214-2
amendments dated 04/18/07. (EXHIBIT C)

Rep. Greenlick

Olsen

Rep. Greenlick

James Sager, Education Policy Advisor, Governor’s Office

Rep. Greenlick

Sager

Rep. Roblan

Sager

Rep. Whisnant

Sager

Rep. Greenlick

Sager

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Lim

Sager

Chair Buckley

Rep. Greenlick

VOTE: 9-0-0

Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Komp moves to ADOPT HB 2214-3
amendments dated 04/24/07. (EXHIBIT D)

VOTE: 9-0-0

Chair Buckley hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Komp moves HB 2214 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
BE REFERRED to the committee on Rules and
then to the committee on Ways and Means by
prior reference.

Rep. Dallum

VOTE: 9-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

Rep. Komp

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator

Rep. Komp

Rep. Whisnant

MOTION: Rep. Komp moves to ADOPT HIM 3-3
amendments dated 04/27/07. (EXHIBIT E)

Rep. Dallum

Olsen

Rep. Dallum

VOTE: 7-1-1



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

295

300

308
314

moYaw>

AYE: 7 - Clem, Komp, Krummel, Lim, Roblan,

Whisnant, Buckley

NAY: 1 - Dallum

EXCUSED: 1 - Greenlick

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Komp moves HIM 3 be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED AS AMENDED
recommendation.

VOTE: 7-1-1

AYE: 7 - Clem, Komp, Krummel, Lim, Roblan,

Whisnant, Buckley

NAY: 1 - Dallum

EXCUSED: 1 - Greenlick

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Buckley

Chair Buckley adjourns the meeting at 3:01 p.m.

HB 2217, -3 amendments, staff, 1 p
HB 2037, -4 amendments, staff, 5 pp
HB 2214, -2 amendments, staff, 11 pp
HB 2214, -3 amendments, staff, 1 p
HJM 3, -3 amendments, staff, 2 pp



