HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

TAPE LOG

April 27, 2007 Hearing Room F 1:00 P.M. Tapes 47 - 48

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair
	Rep. John Dallum, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Betty Komp, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Brian Clem
	Rep. Mitch Greenlick
	Rep. Jerry Krummel
	Rep. John Lim
	Rep. Arnie Roblan
	Rep. Gene Whisnant
	•

STAFF PRESENT:	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2217 – Work Session HB 2037 – Work Session HB 2214 – Work Session HJM 3 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
004	Chair Buckley calls the meeting to order at 1:10 p.m.
006	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
ORK SESSION	
012	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
027	Chair Buckley
031	MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves to ADOPT HB 2217-3
	amendments dated 04/26/07. (EXHIBIT A)
034	Rep. Whisnant
039	Rep. Lim
040	Chair Buckley
045	Rep. Lim
047	Chair Buckley
054	Rep. Lim
056	Chair Buckley
061	Rep. Greenlick
065	Chair Buckley
068	Rep. Greenlick
073	Rep. Komp
	Chair Buckley
	NUMBER 004 006 DRK SESSION 012 027 031 034 039 040 045 047 054 056 061 065 068

	088	Rep. Roblan
	098	Rep. Dallum
	113	Rep. Whisnant
	121	Rep. Lim
	129	Chair Buckley
	131	VOTE: 5-2-2
		AYE: 5 - Greenlick, Komp, Lim, Roblan, Buckley
		NAY: 2 - Dallum, Whisnant
		EXCUSED: 2 - Clem, Krummel
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
	140	MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves HB 2217 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Revenue by
		prior reference.
	148	Rep. Komp
	159	Chair Buckley
	162	Rep. Clem
	170	Rep. Krummel
	179	Olsen
	183	Rep. Krummel
	208	Chair Buckley
	219	Rep. Krummel
	233	Chair Buckley
	239	Rep. Greenlick
	246	James Sager, Education Policy Advisor, Governor's Office
	259	Rep. Clem
	265	VOTE: 6-3-0
		AYE: 6 - Clem, Greenlick, Komp, Lim, Roblan,
		Buckley
		NAY: 3 - Dallum, Krummel, Whisnant
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
	283	Chair Buckley
<u>HB 2037 – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	285	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	318	Chair Buckley
	325	Rep. Dallum
47A	351	Olsen
	353	Chair Buckley
	355	Rep. Dallum
	361	Olsen
	369	Rep. Komp
	395	Laurie Wimmer Whelan, Government Relations Consultant, Oregon Education Association
48 A	020	Wimmer Whelan
	030	Chair Buckley
	033	Wimmer Whelan
	036	Rep. Komp
	043	Wimmer Whelan
	044	Rep. Komp
	051	Wimmer Whelan
	052	Rep. Komp

063	Rep. Krummel
069	Wimmer Whelan
075	Rep. Krummel
079	Wimmer Whelan
085	Rep. Krummel
090	Wimmer Whelan
091	Rep. Krummel
097	Wimmer Whelan
099	Rep. Krummel
102	Rep. Lim
108	Wimmer Whelan
114	Rep. Greenlick
120	Wimmer Whelan
124	Rep. Dallum
139	Rep. Greenlick
141	Rep. Dallum
149	Rep. Greenlick
150	Rep. Dallum
161	Wimmer Whelan
175	Chair Buckley
177	Rep. Greenlick
179	Rep. Dallum
195	Chair Buckley
198	Rep. Greenlick
199	Rep. Dallum
205	Peter Stewart, Parent, Oregon Connections Academy
289	Rep. Greenlick
292	Stewart
316	Rep. Greenlick
321	Rep. Dallum
327	Rep. Greenlick
333	Rep. Dallum
335	Rep. Greenlick
339	Rep. Dallum
345	Rep. Greenlick
347	Rep. Dallum
359	Stewart
369	Chair Buckley
378	Rep. Komp
404	Rep. Greenlick
411	Rep. Dallum
438	Stewart
447	Rep. Greenlick
450	Rep. Komp
472	Rep. Lim
032	Rep. Dallum
032 039 043	Rep. Lim Rep. Dallum

48A

47B

051	Rep. Lim
052	Chair Buckley
055	Rep. Lim
062	Rep. Krummel
079	Rep. Greenlick
092	Rep. Dallum
112	Jim Thomas, Prinicipal, Oregon Connections Academy
118	Jeff Kropf, President, Oregon Connections Academy
169	Thomas
171	Rep. Komp
176	Thomas
177	Rep. Komp
181	Thomas
185	Rep. Komp
189	Thomas
190	Rep. Komp
191	Thomas
193	Rep. Komp
206	Rep. Roblan
305	Rep. Dallum
333	Chair Buckley
345	Rep. Dallum
351	Kropf
385	Rep. Dallum
387	MOTION: Rep. Komp moves to ADOPT HB 2037-4 amendments dated 04/27/07. (EXHIBIT B)
397	Rep. Lim
401	Rep. Dallum
413	Rep. Lim
420	Chair Buckley
421	Rep. Lim
425	Rep. Whisnant
427	Rep. Krummel
432	VOTE: 8-0-1
	EXCUSED: 1 - Clem
	Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
436	MOTION: Rep. Komp moves HB 2037 to the floor with a
100	DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
	BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
	Means by prior reference.
442	Chair Buckley
447	Rep. Krummel
454	Chair Buckley
464	Rep. Krummel
474	VOTE: 6-2-1
	AYE: 6 - Dallum, Komp, Krummel, Lim, Whisnant,
	Buckley NAY: 2 - Greenlick, Roblan
	EXCUSED: 1 - Clem

47B

HR 2214 – V	VORK SESSION	Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
48B	028	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	048	Chair Buckley
	059	MOTION: Rep. Komp moves to ADOPT HB 2214-2 amendments dated 04/18/07. (EXHIBIT C)
48B	063	Rep. Greenlick
	065	Olsen
	068	Rep. Greenlick
	070	James Sager, Education Policy Advisor, Governor's Office
	076	Rep. Greenlick
	077	Sager
	082	Rep. Roblan
	083	Sager
	086	Rep. Whisnant
	090	Sager
	096	Rep. Greenlick
	098	Sager
	108	Rep. Greenlick
	118	Rep. Lim
	129	Sager
	167	Chair Buckley
	171	Rep. Greenlick
		VOTE: 9-0-0
		Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	178	MOTION: Rep. Komp moves to ADOPT HB 2214-3 amendments dated 04/24/07. (EXHIBIT D)
		VOTE: 9-0-0
		Chair Buckley hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	182	MOTION: Rep. Komp moves HB 2214 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Rules and then to the committee on Ways and Means by
	192	prior reference. Rep. Dallum
	202	VOTE: 9-0-0
	202	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
	221	Rep. Komp
HIM 3 – W(ORK SESSION	Kep. Komp
110101 5 - 440	226	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	256	Rep. Komp
	262	Rep. Whisnant
	265	MOTION: Rep. Komp moves to ADOPT HJM 3-3
	200	amendments dated 04/27/07. (EXHIBIT E)
	269	Rep. Dallum
	274	Olsen
48B	281	Rep. Dallum
	<u>-01</u>	Top. Dunum

	AYE: 7 - Clem, Komp, Krummel, Lim, Roblan,
	Whisnant, Buckley
	NAY: 1 - Dallum
	EXCUSED: 1 - Greenlick
	Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
295	MOTION: Rep. Komp moves HJM 3 be sent to the floor
	with a BE ADOPTED AS AMENDED
	recommendation.
300	VOTE: 7-1-1
	AYE: 7 - Clem, Komp, Krummel, Lim, Roblan,
	Whisnant, Buckley
	NAY: 1 - Dallum
	EXCUSED: 1 - Greenlick
	Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
308	Chair Buckley
314	Chair Buckley adjourns the meeting at 3:01 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2217, -3 amendments, staff, 1 p
- B. HB 2037, -4 amendments, staff, 5 pp
- C. HB 2214, -2 amendments, staff, 11 pp
- D. HB 2214, -3 amendments, staff, 1 p
- E. HJM 3, -3 amendments, staff, 2 pp